
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date: Thursday 10 October 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and 
Westbury 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Carole King, Westbury North (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Westbury West 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East (Chairman) 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Ethandune 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019.  

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 8) 7:10pm 

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Your Local Area Priorities 

 

6.   Update from Western Gateway Sub-National Transport Body  7:15pm 

 Allan Creedy - Head of Service: Sustainable Transport at Wiltshire 
Council will update the Area Board on the long term strategy for the 
improvements to the A350 in Wiltshire 

 

7.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 9 - 22) 7:45pm 

 To receive any updates from partners including: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 BA13+ Community Area Partnership 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 

8.   Community Area Grants (Pages 23 - 32) 8:00pm 

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

9.   Urgent items  8:20pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

10.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close   

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take place on: 
 

Thursday, 5 December 2019 at Matravers School, Westbury  
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

 Thursday, 6 February 2020 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury, 
BA13 3EN 

 



Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date:  25 July 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Russell Hawker and Cllr Carole King 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Stuart Figini (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Mike Sutton (Mayor) and Sheila Kimmins (Deputy Mayor) 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Andy Fee 
 
Others 
Crosspoint - Len Clift 
 
 
Total in attendance: 8 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: To appoint Cllr Gordon King as Chairman of the Westbury Area 
Board for the 2018/2019 municipal year.  
 

2.   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: To appoint Cllr Carole King as Vice-Chairman of the Westbury 
Area Board for the 2018/2019 municipal year.  

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board.  
 
In addition,  he welcomed Cllr Carole King to her first meeting of the Area Board 
as the recently elected Wiltshire Councillor for Westbury North. 
 
On a sad note, the Chairman reported the passing of Cllr Jerry Wickham, who 
represented Ethandune from May 2013. He paid tribute to Cllr Wickham as a 
person and a Councillor and said that he would miss him greatly. Inspector Andy 
Fee also paid tribute to Cllr Wickham.  Insp Fee commented on his early days in 
Wiltshire Police and his experiences of working with Cllr Wickham during his 
time as a Commander in the force.  He was a remarkable man who was well 
respected and would be greatly missed. 

4.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: Phil McMullen – representing BA13+ 
Partnership. 

5.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

6.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

7.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included in 
the agenda pack:  
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 Winter weather provisions 

 Highways improvements and traffic surveys requests 

 Proposal to increase Downland School capacity 

8.   Appointment of Working groups and Outside Bodies 

 The Area Board considered a report requesting the appointment of 
representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and make appointments 
to Working Groups for the year 2018/19.  
 
Resolved:  
1. To appoint Councillor representatives to the outside bodies as set out in 
Appendix A of these minutes.  
 
2. To reconstitute and appoint to the working groups of Westbury Area 
Board as set out in Appendix B of these minutes.  
 
3. To note the Terms of reference for the Working Groups, as set out in 
Appendix C of the report.  
 
4. To appoint Sandie Lewis as Older People’s Champion for the Westbury 
Area Board, in accordance with Appendix D, until such time as a 
replacement is appointed.  

9.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:  
 

a. Wiltshire Police Inspector Andy Fee presented his verbal report and 
commented on a meeting due to be held at Trowbridge Police Station to 
discuss the future priorities of the Police.  Insp Fee also responded to a 
number of questions and issues about the closure of Westbury Police 
station, the congestion caused by First Bus changeovers in Hawkeridge 
Road, Westbury, vandalism in Westbury and the upsurge of anti-social 
behaviour. 
 

b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service There written report was 
received and noted.  
 

c. BA13+ Community Area Partnership The written report was received 
and noted.  
 
Carole King (Chairman of the BA13+ Partnership) presented the report 
and spoke about the recent Restore Together Conference held in 
Devizes, and attendance at several Neighbourhood Watch meetings. 
 

d. Healthwatch Wiltshire The written report was received and noted.  
 

The Chairman reported that the Health and Wellbeing Board, at its 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

meeting earlier in the day, had considered a report from Healthwatch 
about dementia and how friendly Wiltshire was towards dementia. 
 

e. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) The written report was 
received and noted.  

 
The Chairman highlighted the following points from the CCG’s latest 
report including, a merger of the Wiltshire CCG with BaNES and Swindon 
CCGs to become one commissioning organisation before April 2021, and 
the appointment of a new Senior Management team.    
 

f. Westbury Town Council The Mayor, Westbury Town Council, 
commented on the following issues: 
 

 Town Council Business Plan 

 Neighbourhood Plan 

 Thermal Treatment Facility, Northacre Trading Estate, Westbury 

 Wiltshire Council’s Air Quality Strategy 

 Comments from the new Prime Minister about the possible 
increase in Police Officers.  

 
 
 

10.   Community Area Grants 

 Members considered an application for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
funding as detailed in the agenda pack. The applicant gave a brief statement 
about the reasons for their grant request.  
 
Resolved: That the grant application for Crosspoint (Westbury) – for 
£5,000 towards a young person’s counselling project be agreed. 
 

11.   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Area Board received the notes of the Westbury Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) meeting held on 5 July 2019. 
  
Resolved:  

1. Notes the discussions and updates outlined in the minutes of 5 July 
2019.  

2. Approves the following:  
a. An allocation of £1387.50 towards white lining works in 

Edington.  
 

3. To note the concerns of Heywood Village in relation to HGV’s along 
the A350 and B3097.  

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 
 

12.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

13.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on:  
 

Thursday 10th October 2019 at a venue to be confirmed. 
 

 
Future Meeting Dates: 
 

 Thursday 5th December 2019 at a venue to be confirmed 

 Thursday 6th February 2020 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 

Page 5





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Your Local Area Priorities 2019 

Web 
contact: 

https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=156838465703 

 

 
The needs of our local community are at the heart of what we do. 
 
We want to make it easy for everyone in Wiltshire to participate and engage in 
their community and influence decisions that will affect their local areas.  
 
Please help us to get a positive response so we can be sure we understand 
your views and those of your friends, families, clients and colleagues. Follow 
this link and complete the short survey. 
 
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.as
[...]
transfer these skills to the council events for the benefit of 

the Westbury Community. Ryan will also be leading on increasing our 

links with charities & organisations, schools and businesses in Westbury. 

This will be in addition to the community grant scheme. 

The council is very keen to engage with the young people of Westbury and hear their views. The 

council agreed to develop a platform for this to take place, possibly through a Youth Council. We did 

not get off to a great start, but this idea has been rekindled and we are all motivated to make it 

happen. The council is in the process of contacting schools for their opinion about how best to 

achieve this.  

The council’s new website & town calendar has been running for several months and we are 

receiving great feedback about the way it looks and how easy it is to navigate. The creation of a 

town calendar allows for local “trusted” groups to add their own events. We are hoping this can be 

the go-to place for everything happening in Westbury.  

The council is moving closer to using the “cloud” for all its IT storage. This will provide councillors 

and the public with better access to information. A new IT provider (Netitude) is helping to enable 

this while making our systems safe and secure. We are working towards obtaining our Cyber 

Essentials certificate.   

In light of well attended public meetings (e.g. Gasification Plant & Bath Clean Air) the council 

recently held a public meeting to allow the public and businesses to ask questions of Wiltshire 

Council and Atkins about the planned A350 Roadworks and the impact this might have. The meeting 

highlighted several concerns that were taken on board by the principal authority.  

The Town Council has approved the setting up of a new committee / programme board to consider 

the transfer of services and assets from Wiltshire Council. Discussions with Wiltshire are due to 

Page 19



 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

commence in January 2020 and there will be much work to do, including awareness and consultation 

events with the public.  

There is much happening here in Westbury and if you would like to know a little more about one of 

the topics discussed in this report, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Deborah Urch 

Town Clerk – Westbury Town Council 

Email - info@westburytowncouncil.gov.uk 

Tel – 01373 822232 

 

Page 20

mailto:info@westburytowncouncil.gov.uk


 
Bratton Parish Council 

Report by the Chair to the Westbury Area Board 

10 October 2019 
 

1. This short report updates the Area Board on the matters of interest to them relating to 

Bratton Parish Council following the invitation of Stuart Figini to submit such a 

document.  I will be attending the meeting to expand on any item. 

 

2. I would first like to offer the Council’s condolences to Cllr Suzanne Wickham.  Her 

predecessor was a fine supporter of the rural communities he represented and I am 

sure his successor will be too. 
 

3. The Ethandune Electoral Division 
Bratton Parish Council has objected strongly to the proposal of the LGBC on the basis 

that its proposals fail to satisfy the declared principle that the review will take account 

of the identity and interests of the rural and village communities.  

 

4. Best Kept Large Village in Wiltshire 
The Village is very proud to have won this award which was presented to the village 

on September 15 by the Lord Lieutenant 

 

5. B3098 

The Council has adopted the B3098 strategy produced by Cllr Jerry Wickham and is 

now working with Edington and the CATG to turn some of the proposals into reality. 

 

6. Pre-school 

The pre-school in Bratton closed on September 27.  The Council has now resolved to 

accept in principle a proposal by an experienced person who resides in Bratton to 

establish a 8am-6pm 5 days a week pre-school to operate out of the Council owned 

Pavilion on the Green.  You can expect a grant application imminently! 

 

7. Recreation Ground 

The Council’s superb recreation ground now offers homes to cricket and football 

teams from Westbury and Dilton Marsh. 

 

8. Area Board 
In future I, as the Council’s representative, will endeavour to attend all future 

meetings of the Area Board.  It is important that we all work together to achieve 

benefits for the Community Area.  The support you have given over the years to many 

community projects in the Village is greatly appreciated. 

 

Jeff Ligo  

Chair of Bratton Parish Council      

1 October 2019 

Page 21





 

Report to Westbury Area Board 

Date of Meeting 10/10/2019 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Crosspoint (Westbury) 
Project Title: Refurbishing counselling room 
 
View full application 
  

£995.00 

Applicant: Bratton Recreation Ground Management 
Committee 
Project Title: Bratton Recreation Ground Further 
Improvements 
 
View full application 
  

£1550.00 

Applicant: Westbury & District Cricket Club 
Project Title: Westbury Cricket Club Womens Girls 
Section 
 
View full application 
  

£980.00 

Applicant: Cygnets Pre School 
Project Title: Bratton new early years setting 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/2020 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/gr
[...]
ll female 
players in the local area to play cricket. The funding is required to pay for new 
cricket equipment helmets playing shirts cricket balls and bags to ensure the costs 
of playing are not a barrier to entry. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria to be eligible for a Community Area 
Grant 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3442
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3437


Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3459 Cygnets Pre School Bratton new early years setting £1000.00 

Project Description: 
To refurbish the pavilion on the green to allow a new pre-school to set up 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria to be eligible for a Community Area 
Grant 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Graeme Morrison 
Community Engagement Manager 
07986 365943 
graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 26

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3459
mailto:graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Report to Westbury Area Board 

Date of Meeting 10/10/2019 

Title of Report Health and Wellbeing funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Westbury Group Practice - Patient 
Participation Group 
Project Title: Voluntary Hearing Aid Repair Clinic 
Westbury Group Practice 
 
View full application 
  

£420.00 

Applicant: 100 years of social housing project group 
Project Title: 100 years of social housing in Westbury 

£500.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area
[...]
 children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application 
ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3383 

Westbury Group Practice - 
Patient Participation Group 

Voluntary Hearing Aid 
Repair Clinic Westbury 
Group Practice 

£420.00 

Project Description: 
The Hearing Aid Repair Clinic is a highly valued service held at the White Horse 
Health Centre in Westbury it is run by volunteers who work alongside and with 
support of the Audiology team at the RUH. The service allows patients to keep 
good order of the hearing aids without the long-awaited appointments and 
additional travel to Bath. The volunteers see 8 patients every other week and the 
clinic is always full. The funding is for the annual rental of the room at WHHC this is 
50 840 funded by the health centre themselves and recently the Westbury Lions 
have agreed to fund 25 of the remainder. To keep this valuable service running the 
volunteers have requested the help of the Patient Participation Group to apply on 
their behalf. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria for a Health and Wellbeing Grant 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3383


Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

100 years of social housing 
project group 

100 Years of social housing in 
Westbury 

£500.00 

Project Description: 
There is a national drive to celebrate 100 Years of Social Housing since the 
implementation of the Addison Act. Westbury has a rich heritage in this area and to 
this end, Sovereign Housing, POP-CAN, Westbury Heritage Centre and Westbury 
Town Council are working together to celebrate the history and diversity of Council 
housing in the town of Westbury. Which has some of the first council Houses built 
in Wiltshire along Haines Road in 1920 and these, along with photographs and 
plans of the building of the Penleigh and Oldfield Estates will form the central core 
of the exhibition.  We are involving the local community; recording and filming 
memories of those who lived in the Penleigh Park ex Prison of War camp, and then 
the new Council Houses.   The film/recording will be run on a loop for the entirety of 
the Exhibition. We shall be contacting all the local schools so that children may 
come and see how Westbury used to look like, and how those very first Council 
Houses improved people’s lives. The Exhibition will be at first in the Laverton and 
open to the public from 10am to 4pm with members of the working group in 
attendance as ‘guides’  

Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria for a Health and Wellbeing Grant 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Graeme Morrison 
Community Engagement Manager 
07986 365943 
graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 29

mailto:graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

Report to Westbury 

Date of Meeting 10/10/2019 

Title of Report Community Youth Grants 

1. Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Westbury Area Board.  

Application 
Grant 
Amount  

Applicant: Westbury Youth Football Club 
Project Title: Redland Improvements Phase 
2 

£4500.00 
 

Applicant: Westbury and Warminster youth 
club 
Project Title: Westbury and Warminster 
youth club 

£1900.00 
 

Total grant amount requested at this 
meeting 

£6400 
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2019/20 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2019/20. 
 
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes.  
 

 

 

 

Page 31



 
3. The applications  

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

Westbury Youth Football Club Redland Improvements Phase 2 £4,500.00 

Project Description: 
Project to improve the small 5v5 goals for U6-u10s. Installation of standalone 
toilets for male and female use. Put right the car to post installation of running 
water to Redland Lane. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria to be eligible for a Community Area 
Grant.  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

Westbury and Warminster Youth 
Club 

Westbury and Warminster Youth 
Club 

£1,900.00 

Project Description: 
To set up a new youth club combining Westbury and Warminster after the closure 
of both clubs earlier this year. We will be open to members aged 11-14 and will 
offer 15-19 year olds the chance to be young leaders with them helping out during 
sessions and completing a course through youth action Wiltshire. We will run once 
weekly on a Thursday 6-730pm term-time only. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria to be eligible for a Community Area 
Grant.  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

Report to Westbury Area Board 

Date of Meeting 10/10/2019 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of

Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD
Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN
Date: 10 October 2019

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.45 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail)
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Carole King (Vice-Chairman), Clir Russell Hawker, Cllr Gordon King (Chairman)
and ClIr Suzanne Wickham

Wiltshire Council Officers
Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer)
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager)

Town and Parish Councillors
Westbury Town Council — Mike Sutton
Bratton Parish Council — Jeff Ligo
Edington Parish Council - John Pollard

Others
Wiltshire Council - ClIr Chris Williams
Bratton Recreation Ground — Mr Lloyd
Bratton Remembrance Garden — Alice Wilkins and Jo Booth
Westbury Group Practice Patient Participation Group — Shelagh Carpenter
Westbury Group Practice — Lewis Johnson
Westbury Youth FC — Mr Whiting
Resident - lan Sanders
Page 1 of 7


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Resident - Mr Ogden

Total in attendance: 25

Page 2 of 7



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1.

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board.

In addition, the Chairman welcomed Cllr Suzanne Wickham to her first meeting
of the Area Board as the recently elected Wiltshire Councillor for Ethandune.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Phil McMullen representing BA13+
Partnership.

Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 July 2019 were agreed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Declarations of Interest

1. ClIr Carole King declared a personal interest in the partner update from
BA13+ Partnership in her capacity as Chair of the Partnership.

2. The following declarations of interests were made in relation to agenda
item no. 8 — Community Area Grants:

a. ClIr Russell Hawker declared a personal interest in the following
applications, as his brother is Chairman of Westbury and District
Cricket Club:

i. The application made by Bratton Recreation Ground
Management Committee as the Cricket Club used the
Recreation Ground facilities; and

ii. The application by the Westbury and District Cricket Club.

b. ClIr Gordon King declared a personal interest in the grant
application made by Crosspoint (Westbury) as he was a founding
Director of Crosspoint (Westbury). He did not speak or vote on the
application.

Chairman's Announcements

Page 3 of 7




The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcement included in
the agenda pack:

e Your Local Area Priorities

Update from Western Gateway Sub-National Transport Body

The Area Board received a presentation from Allan Creedy - Head of Service:
Sustainable Transport at Wiltshire Council about the long-term strategy for the
improvements to the A350 in Wiltshire.

Mr Creedy commented on the work of the Western gateway Sub-national
Transport Body (STB) and how it had replaced the Local Enterprise Partnership
(LEP) in providing strategic leadership on strategic transport issues. The STB
consisted of ten local authorities, including Wiltshire Council, and Chaired by ClIr
Bridget Wayman — Wiltshire Council Cabinet member for Highways, Transport
and Waste.

Mr Creedy reported on the following issues during the presentation:

The national context

STB’s in the South West

STB' first challenge of the national roads fund
The roads detailed in the major road network
The type of schemes to be funded

The prioritisation process

Scheme priorities

Improving the north/south connectivity

Mr Creedy responded to a number of questions and comments from the Area
Board on the following:

e Previous discussions with the LEP about the same issues and how the
funding available to the LEP did not allow for major schemes to be
implemented. The STB’s now allow for the funding of major schemes
costing in the region of £20m plus.

A number of schemes had been developed for improving the north/south
connectivity, including the M4 Junction 17 improvements, A350
Chippenham bypass improvements, A350 Melksham bypass. It was not
known at this stage when any proposals for works on the Westbury A350
would be scheduled, although if the suggested schemes receive
approval from the Government and are implemented, then a route for
Westbury bypass would be considered.

The funding period would be every 5 years with the first phase being
2020 to 2025.

There were no proposals for a route from Westbury to Bristol via Bath.
Details of any future routes for a bypass should be included in the Local

Page 4 of 7




Plan for public consultation.

e The use of previous bypass schemes for Westbury could be resurrected
and local opinion sought. These would be compared to current thinking,
the existing framework and environmental issues.

The Chairman thanked Mr Creedy for his presentation.

Partner and Community Updates

The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:
e Wiltshire Police — There was no report.

e Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service — The written report was
received and noted.

e BA13+ Community Area Partnership — The written report was received
and noted. ClIr Carole King encouraged everyone to attend the next
public Partnership meeting on 6 November 2019.

e Town and Parish Councils —

o Westbury Town Council — The written update from Mike Sutton,
Chair of Westbury Town Council was received and noted. Mr
Sutton commented generally about air quality in Westbury

o Westbury Town Council — The written update from Deborah Urch,
Town Clerk was received and noted.

o Bratton Parish Council — The written update from Jeff Ligo, Chair
of the Parish Council, was received and noted. Mr Ligo
commented generally on attendance at Area Board meetings and
proposals for a pre-school opening in Bratton.

o Dilton Marsh Parish Council — The written update (minutes of their
meeting held on 26 September 2019) circulated at the meeting,
was received and noted.

o Edington Parish Council - John Pollard, Chair of the Parish
Council, provided a verbal update. He commented on traffic
surveys and proposed 20mph zones along the B3098.

Community Area Grants

Members considered a number of grants applications as detailed below:
Community Area Grants

Members considered four applications for the Community Area Grants Scheme

Page 5 of 7




funding as detailed in the agenda pack. A number of applicants gave a brief
statement about the reasons for their grant request.

Resolved: That the following grant applications be agreed:

1. Crosspoint (Westbury) — Request for £995 for the refurbishment
of a counselling room

2. Bratton Recreation Ground Management Committee — Request
for £1,550 for further recreation ground improvements

3. Westbury & District Cricket Club — Request for £980 towards the
women’s and girl’s section of the Club

4. Cygnets Pre School — Request for £1,000 towards Bratton new
early years setting

Health and Wellbeing Funding

Members considered two applications for the Health and Wellbeing funding as
detailed in the agenda pack. A number of applicants gave a brief statement
about the reasons for their grant request.

Resolved: That the following grant applications be agreed:

e Westbury Group Practice — Patient Participation Group — Request
for £420 towards voluntary hearing aid repair clinic Westbury Group
Practice

e 100 years of social housing group — Request for £500 towards 100
years of social housing in Westbury

Community Youth Grants

Members considered two applications for the Community Youth Grant funding
as detailed in the agenda pack. A number of applicants gave a brief statement
about the reasons for their grant request. The Community Engagement Manager
suggested that as the grant request for the Football Club was all capital, that it
be subject to the Community Area Grant funding rather than Community Youth
Grant funding.

Resolved: That the following grant applications be agreed and the Football
Club grant request be funded from the Community Area Grant fund:

* Westbury Youth Football Club - Request for £4,500 towards Redland
improvements Phase 2

* Westbury and Warminster Youth Club — Request for £1,900 towards

Page 6 of 7




the setting up of a new combined youth club for Westbury and
Warminster

9. Urgent items
The Chairman agreed to consider an urgent item about the White lining issues
and 30 MPH roundels in Edington, that was considered by CATG after the
agenda had been published.
The CATG recommended that, in addition to the previously agreed lining works,
Edington Parish Council have requested 6no 30mph carriageway roundels are
included as part of the road marking works. An additional £938 is required to
undertake these extra works.
Resolved:
That, subject to Edington Parish Council agreeing to additional funding for
the roundels, delegated authority be given to the Community Engagement
Manager for the approval of an additional £938 for 6x30mph carriageway
roundels.
Reason for urgency — To allow the installation of 30mph carriageway roundels
prior to the next meeting of the Area Board on 5 December 2019.

10. Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on:

Thursday, 5 December 2019 at Matravers School, Westbury

Future Meeting Dates

e Thursday, 6 February 2020 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury, BA13 3EN
e Thursday, 23 April 2020 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury, BA13 3EN

Page 7 of 7




